OP \$40.00 4186184

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446859

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/01/2017

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Radiology Imaging Associates, LLC		09/01/2017	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
Inova Health Care Services	09/01/2017	Corporation: VIRGINIA

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	Inova Health Care Services	
Doing Business As:	INOVA	
Street Address:	8110 Gatehouse Rd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 200 East	
City:	Falls Church	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22042	
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4186184	RIA RADIOLOGY IMAGING ASSOCIATES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2023791723

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037490500

Email: jyim@yimassociates.com

Correspondent Name: John J. Yim, Esq.

Address Line 1: 7600 Leesburg Pike

Address Line 2: Suite 470 East Bldg.

Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22043

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John J. Yim, Esq.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006180 FRAME: 0205

SIGNATURE:	/John J. Yim/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2017	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=Merger - Certificate of Fact (VA)#page1.tif		
source=Inova Health Care Services - Evidence of Merger Filing (VA) (003)#page1.tif		
source=Inova Health Care Services - Evidence of Merger Filing (VA) (003)#page2.tif		
source=Articles of Merger (003)#page1.tif		

source=Articles of Merger (003)#page2.tif source=Articles of Merger (003)#page3.tif source=Articles of Merger (003)#page4.tif source=Articles of Merger (003)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006180 FRAME: 0206

Commonwealthé Virginia



State Corporation Commission

CERTIFICATE OF FACT

I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission:

Radiology Imaging Associates, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, merged into Inova Health Care Services, a Virginia corporation, which is the surviving entity effective as of September 1, 2017.

Nothing more is hereby certified.



Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date: August 28, 2017

Joel H. Peck, Clerk of the Commission

CIS0505

TRADEMARK REEL: 006180 FRAME: 0207



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Office of the Clerk

August 24, 2017

BETH EPSTEIN UCC RETRIEVALS INC 7288 HANOVER GREEN DR MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111

RECEIPT

RE:

INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ID:

0073986 - 2

DCN:

17-08-24-1102

Dear Customer:

This is your receipt for \$25.00, covering the fees for filing articles of merger with this office.

This is also your receipt for \$200.00 to cover the fee(s) for expedited service(s).

The effective date of the certificate of merger is September 1, 2017.

Each non-surviving entity:

Radiology Imaging Associates, LLC

is merged into INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES.

If you have any questions, please call (804) 371-9733 or toll-free in Virginia, 1-866-722-2551.

Sincerely,

Joel H. Peck

Clerk of the Commission

MERGRCPT MERGACPT CISJMA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

AT RICHMOND, AUGUST 24, 2017

The State Corporation Commission finds the accompanying articles submitted on behalf of

INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES

comply with the requirements of law and confirms payment of all required fees. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of merger in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective September 1, 2017. Each of the following:

Radiology Imaging Associates, LLC

is merged into INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES, which continues to exist under the laws of VIRGINIA with the name INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES, and the separate existence of each non-surviving entity ceases.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Βv

Judith Williams Jagdmann Commissioner

MERGACPT CISJMA 17-08-24-1102

ARTICLES OF MERGER of RADIOLOGY IMAGING ASSOCIATES, LLC and INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES

The undersigned, on behalf of the entities set forth below, pursuant to Title 13.1, Chapter 10, Article 11 and Title 13.1, Chapter 12, Article 13 of the Code of Virginia, state as follows:

- 1. Radiology Imaging Associates, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Merging Entity") will merge with and into Inova Health Care Services, a Virginia not-for-profit corporation (the "Surviving Entity"), which shall be the surviving entity following the merger (the "Merger").
- 2. The Merging Entity and Surviving Entity approved and adopted the Merger pursuant to their Plan of Merger ("Plan of Merger"), which additionally provides as follows:

Merger. Effective September 1, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), the Merging Entity shall merge with and into the Surviving Entity (the "Merger"). Upon consummation of the Merger, the separate existence of the Merging Entity shall cease. The separate existence of the Surviving Entity, including without limitation its purposes, rights, and powers, shall continue unaffected by the Merger. If this Plan of Merger is approved by the Merging Entity and Surviving Entity, the Surviving Entity shall cause Articles of Merger to be duly executed and filed with the State Corporation Commission of Virginia on the Effective Date as provided in the Virginia Nonstock Corporation Act and Virginia Limited Liability Company Act.

<u>Transfer of Assets and Liabilities</u>. At the Effective Date, in accordance with the Virginia Limited Liability Company Act, the title to all property owned by the Merging Entity shall vest in the Surviving Entity without reversion or impairment. The Surviving Entity shall have all liabilities of the Merging Entity.

Actions Following the Effective Date. If at any time following the Effective Date the Surviving Entity determines that any actions or instruments are necessary or desirable to vest, perfect, or confirm of record in the Surviving Entity its right, title, or interest in and to any of the rights, properties, or assets of the Merging Entity vested or to be vested in

1

4838-0688-8269.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006180 FRAME: 0210

the Surviving Entity pursuant to or in connection with the Merger, or otherwise effect this Plan of Merger, the officers and directors of the Surviving Entity shall be authorized to execute and deliver, in the name and on behalf of the Merging Entity all such instruments and to take and do, in the name and on behalf of the Merging Entity, all such other actions and things as may be necessary or desirable to consummate the actions contemplated by this Plan of Merger.

Effect of Merger on Interests. All membership interests of the Merging Entity are owned by the Surviving Entity. Pursuant to the Merger and without any further action on the part of the Merging Entity or Surviving Entity, (i) the membership interests of the Merging Entity shall be dissolved and cancelled, and cease to exist, (ii) any rights to acquire membership interests of the Merging Entity terminate, and (iii) no interests of the Surviving Entity are to be issued or otherwise transferred by virtue of the Merger.

<u>Jurisdiction</u>. The Merging Entity and Surviving Entity were organized and incorporated, respectively, under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia. Following the consummation of the Merger, the Surviving Entity shall continue to be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

- 3. The Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Entity are not being amended pursuant to the Merger.
- 4. The Plan of Merger was duly approved by consent of the sole member of the Merging Entity on August 11, 2017 by adoption of the following resolutions:

WHEREAS, the Board of Managers of the Company (the "Board"), pursuant to a meeting of the Board held August 11, 2017 (the "Meeting"), has deemed it advisable and in the best interests of the Company to merge the Company with and into the Member pursuant to Section 13.1-1070 of the Virginia Limited Liability Act and Section 13.1-894 of the Virginia Nonstock Corporation Act;

WHEREAS, the Member would be the surviving entity following the merger between the Member and the Company;

WHEREAS, the Board has recommended to the Member that the merger of the Company with and into the Member be adopted and approved pursuant to the proposed Plan of Merger and form of Articles of Merger adopted and approved by the Board at the Meeting; and

2

WHEREAS, the Member has reviewed the Plan of Merger, attached to these Resolutions as Exhibit A, and the Articles of Merger, attached to these Resolutions in substantial form of Exhibit B, collectively setting forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which the Company would be merged with and into the Member, and concurs with the Board's determination that the merger is advisable and in the best interests of the Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to these Resolutions and upon the recommendation of the Board, the Member, as the sole member of the Company, does hereby adopt and approve the Plan of Merger.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that following the separate approval and adoption of the Plan of Merger by the Member, in its capacity as the entity into which the Company will be merged, the merger of the Company shall be effective as of September 1, 2017 upon the filing of Articles of Merger, in substantial form of Exhibit B attached to these Resolutions, with the State Corporation Commission of Virginia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that each of the duly appointed officers of the Company, and his or her designee(s), be and hereby is authorized, empowered and directed to do any and all acts and things and to make, execute, deliver, file and/or record any and all instruments, papers and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper and convenient to carry out and put into effect the intent of the foregoing resolutions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all actions previously taken by any manager, officer, employee or agent of the Company in connection with or related to the matters set forth in or reasonably contemplated or implied by these Resolutions be, and each of them hereby is, adopted, ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects as the acts and deeds of the Company.

5. The Plan of Merger was duly approved by consent of the sole member of the Surviving Entity as of August 18, 2017 by adoption of the following resolutions:

WHEREAS, the Company is the sole member of Radiology Imaging Associates, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("RIA");

WHEREAS, the Company deems it advisable and in the best interests of the Company to merge RIA with and into the Company pursuant to Section 13.1-1070 of the Virginia Limited Liability Act and Section 13.1-894 of the Virginia Nonstock Corporation Act;

WHEREAS, the Company would be the surviving entity following the merger between RIA and the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Company has reviewed and deems advisable the proposed Plan of Merger, attached to these Resolutions as <u>Exhibit A</u>, and the Articles of Merger in substantial form of <u>Exhibit B</u> attached to these Resolutions, collectively setting forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which RIA would be merged with and into the Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to these Resolutions, the Company does hereby adopt and approve the Plan of Merger.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that following the separate approval and adoption of the Plan of Merger by the Company, in its capacity as the sole member of RIA, the merger shall be effective as of September 1, 2017 upon the filing of Articles of Merger, in substantial form of Exhibit B attached to these Resolutions, with the State Corporation Commission of Virginia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that each of the duly appointed officers of the Company, and his or her designee(s), be and hereby is authorized, empowered and directed to do any and all acts and things and to make, execute, deliver, file and/or record any and all instruments, papers and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper and convenient to carry out and put into effect the intent of the foregoing resolutions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all actions previously taken by any manager, officer, employee or agent of the Company in connection with or related to the matters set forth in or reasonably contemplated or implied by these Resolutions be, and each of them hereby is, adopted, ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects as the acts and deeds of the Company.

- 6. The Merging Entity certifies that its participation in the Merger is duly authorized as required by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia.
- 7. The Surviving Entity certifies that its participation in the Merger is duly authorized as required by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

(Signatures on Following Page)

Executed in the name of the Merging Entity by:

RADIOLOGY IMAGING ASSOCIATES, LLC SCC ID: S5235264

Name James Santry

Title: Chairperson

Executed in the name of the Surviving Entity by:

INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES

SCC ID: 00739862

Name: Knox Singleton

Title: President

RECORDED: 10/11/2017